TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ILS Technology LLC		112/26/2013	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: OHIO

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PNC Bank, National Association
Street Address:	4720 Piedmont Row Drive
Internal Address:	Suite 300
City:	Charlotte
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28210
Entity Type:	National Bank: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2876799	ECENTRE
Registration Number:	3303157	XCOUPLER
Registration Number:	3294450	XCOUPLER WORKBENCH
Registration Number:	3826234	VSI
Registration Number:	3776511	VIRTUAL SERVICE INFRASTRUCTURE
Registration Number:	3166302	DIRECTED CIRCUIT
Registration Number:	3366687	DEVICEWISE
Registration Number:	3633183	SECUREWISE
Registration Number:	3745467	NANOBROKER
Registration Number:	3229423	COMBRIO VIRTUAL SERVICE INFRASTRUCTURE
Serial Number:	85416517	SCADA IN THE SKY
Registration Number:	4212727	ILS TECHNOLOGY
Registration Number:	4212728	ILS TECHNOLOGY
		TRADEMARK

900276140 REEL: 005185 FRAME: 0033

2876799

CH \$340.00

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

4045274198 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 404-527-4000

Email: sbaxter@mckennalong.com Correspondent Name: Shannon C. Baxter, Esq. Address Line 1: 303 Peachtree, Suite 5300 Address Line 2: McKenna Long & Aldridge LLP Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30308

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	004138.00941
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Shannon C. Baxter
Signature:	/Shannon C. Baxter/
Date:	01/02/2014

Total Attachments: 5

source=ILS Grant of Security Interest ILS#page1.tif

source=ILS Grant of Security Interest ILS#page2.tif

source=ILS Grant of Security Interest ILS#page3.tif

source=ILS Grant of Security Interest ILS#page4.tif

source=ILS Grant of Security Interest ILS#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005185 FRAME: 0034

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ILS TECHNOLOGY LLC, an Ohio limited liability company ("Grantor"), having its principal office at 5300 Broken Sound Blvd., Suite 150, Boca Raton, Florida 33487, hereby grants to PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as agent (in such capacity, "Grantee"), a security interest in (a) (i) all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the United States trademarks set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (collectively, the "Marks", and each, a "Mark"), (ii) all proceeds and products of each Mark, (c) the goodwill of the businesses with which each Mark is associated and (iii) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of each Mark or unfair competition regarding the same, and (b) (i) all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the United States patents (collectively, the "Patents") set forth on Schedule B attached hereto, (ii) all renewals, continuations, divisionals, continuations-in-part, reissues and re-examinations thereof, (iii) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due or payable under and with respect thereto, including payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith and damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (iv) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, (v) all of Grantor's rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and (vi) all proceeds and products of the Patents.

THIS GRANT is made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of the Obligations, as such term is defined in that certain Revolving Credit and Security Agreement among Grantor, the various financial institutions named therein or which hereafter become a party thereto as lenders and Grantee, dated as of December 26, 2013 (as amended, modified, restated and/or supplemented from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"). Upon the termination of the Credit Agreement, Grantee shall execute, acknowledge and deliver to Grantor, upon Grantor's request, an instrument in writing releasing the security interest in the Marks and Patents acquired under this Grant.

This Grant has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to Grantee under the Credit Agreement. The rights and remedies of Grantee with respect to the security interest granted herein are as set forth in the Credit Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Grant are deemed to conflict with the Credit Agreement, the provisions of the Credit Agreement shall govern.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank.]

ATLANTA 5529040.2

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005185 FRAME: 0035

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant as of the <u>26</u> day of December, 2013.

GRANTOR:

ILS TECHNOLOGY LLC

By: Telit Wireless Solutions, Inc., Its Sole Member

By: JOHN M. SPADAFIND Name: JOHN M. SPADAFIND Title: DIRECTOR OF FINANCE

GRANTEE:

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent

By:
Name: Joseph Shylock
Title: Vice President

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant as of the <u>26</u> day of December, 2013.

GRANTOR:

ILS TECHNOLOGY LLC

Telit Wireless Solutions, Inc., By: Its Sole Member

Name: Title:

GRANTEE:

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent

Title: Vice President

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

Schedule A to Grant of Security Interest in United States Patents and Trademarks

TRADEMARKS

<u>Trademark</u>	<u>Country</u>	App. No.	File Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
eCentre	United States	76543409	September 8, 2003	2876799	August 24, 2004
xCoupler	United States	76634200	March 24, 2005	3303157	October 2, 2007
xCoupler Workbench	United States	76634296	March 24, 2005	3294450	September 18, 2007
VSI	United States	77751083	June 3, 2009	3826234	July 27, 2010
Virtual Service Infrastructure	United States	77751111	June 3, 2009	3776511	April 13, 2010
DIRECTED CIRCUIT	United States	78535590	December 20, 2004	3166302	October 31, 2006
DEVICEWISE	United States	78612932	April 20, 2005	3366687	January 8, 2008
SECUREWISE	United States	78703596	August 30, 2005	3633183	June 2, 2009
NANOBROKER	United States	78790417	January 12, 2006	3745467	February 2, 2010
Virtual Service Infrastructure	United States	78860858	April 13, 2006	3229423	April 17, 2007
SCADA IN THE SKY	United States	85416517	September 7, 2011		
ILS Technology	United States	85417412	September 8, 2011	4212727	September 25, 2012
ILS Technology	United States	85417438	September 8, 2011	4212728	September 25, 2012

ATLANTA 5529040.2

TRADEMARK REEL: 005185 FRAME: 0038

Schedule B to Grant of Security Interest in United States Patents and Trademarks

PATENTS

Invention Title	Country	App. No.	File Date	Registration No.	<u>Issue Date</u>	Assignee
Data Sharing and Networking System for Integrated Remote Tool Access, Data Collection, and Control	United States	10385442	March 12, 2003	7404207	July 22, 2008	ILS TECHNOLOGY, INC. *
Method for Establishing Directed Circuits Between Parties with Limited Mutual Trust	United States	10796949	March 10, 2004	7424736	September 9, 2008	ILS TECHNOLOGY, LLC
Model for Communication between Manufacturing and Enterprise Levels	United States	11142200	June 1, 2005	7904181	March 8, 2011	ILS TECHNOLOGY, LLC
System and Method to Collect Status Information from Light Based Indicator Systems Such as Stack Lights, Status Lights, Traffic Lights, Safety Lights	United States	13101551	May 5, 2011	Pub. No.: US 2011- 0273303 A1	Pub. Date: 10-Nov- 2011	ILS TECHNOLOGY, LLC

^{*} Note: an assignment from ILS Technology Inc. to ILS Technology LLC will be filed postclosing.

ATLANTA 5529040.2

TRADEMARK REEL: 005185 FRAME: 0039

RECORDED: 01/02/2014